2019 2018
£’000 £’000

Exposure to floating interest rates:
Cash at bank and in hand 2,234 (149,966)
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year – bank loan (112,900) –

Net exposure (110,666) (149,966)

Interest receivable on cash balances is at a margin below LIBOR (2018: same).

During the year, the Company agreed a new loan facility with Northern Trust Company to 15 January 2021 to replace its
overdraft facility. Interest is calculated at LIBOR, for one month or other agreed loan period, plus a margin of 1.5%.

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to interest rates during the year.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 0.25% (2018: 0.25%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level
of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity
analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the accounting date with all other variables held
constant.

2019 2018
0.25% increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease

in rate in rate in rate in rate
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (277) 277 (375) 375
Capital return – – – –

Total return after taxation (277) 277 (375) 375

Net assets (277) 277 (375) 375

(iii) Market price risk
Market price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk, which may affect the
value of investments.

Management of market price risk
The board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk associated
with particular countries and industry sectors. The investment management team has responsibility for monitoring the
portfolio, which is selected in accordance with the Company’s investment objective and seeks to ensure that individual stocks
meet an acceptable risk/reward profile. The board may authorise the Manager to enter derivative transactions for the purpose

[…]

The Company’s total exposure to changes in market prices at 31 December comprises the following:

2019 2018
£’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 561,115 963,613

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to market price risk during the year.

Notes to the Accounts

Concentration of exposure to market price risk
A sector and geographical analysis of the Company’s investments is given on page 11. This shows a concentration of exposure
to economic conditions in the United Kingdom and to the Health Care sector. In addition, it is noted that as the Company’s
holds five investments amounting to approximately £280.9 million, 64% of NAV, whose valuation is deemed to be potentially
volatile, as it is dependent on a number of factors including future funding and meeting of anticipated milestones.

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 10% (2018: 10%) in the fair values of the Company’s investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable
illustration based on observation of current market conditions.

2019 2018
10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

in fair value in fair value in fair value in fair value
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return – – – –
Capital return 56,112 (56,112) 96,361 (96,361)

Total return after taxation and net assets 56,112 (56,112) 96,361 (96,361)

Percentage change in net asset value 12.5% (12.5%) 11.9% (11.9%)

(b) Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
The Company has a bank loan facility of £112,900,000 which expires on 15 January 2021 and has certain conditions attached,
as detailed in note 12 on pages 60 and 61.

The Company’s assets include readily realisable securities amounting to £53,476,000 (2018: £224,847,000), which can be sold
to meet ongoing funding requirements. Additionally, the company has level 3 investments which are illiquid but can be